

No. 23-677

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROYAL CANIN U.S.A., INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ANASTASIA WULLSCHLEGER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI-CENTER FOR  
LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS NESTLÉ PURINA PETCARE  
COMPANY AND ROYAL CANIN U.S.A., INC.**

---

---

MARY MASSARON

*Counsel of Record*

PLUNKETT COONEY

38505 Woodward Avenue,

Suite 100

Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304

(313) 983-4801

[mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com](mailto:mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*DRI-Center for Law and*

*Public Policy*

---

---

116879



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Congress Drafted 28 U.S.C. § 1367 to Prevent Precisely the Kind of Gamesmanship Respondents Engage in Here .....	6
A. The Plain Text of 28 U.S.C. § 1367 Confirms the District Court’s Discretion to Continue its Exercise of Supplemental Jurisdiction After Elimination of Federal Claims .....	6
B. When Congress Legislates Against the Backdrop of Longstanding Precedent, it “Brings the Old Soil With It”.....	12
II. The Principle of Stare Decisis Must be Applied Here to Prevent Destabilized Litigation and Ensure Uniform Nationwide Application of Jurisdictional Rules .....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Case Law from Every Other Circuit Supports Nestlé’s Position that a Post-Removal Amendment Does Not Destroy Federal-Question Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	15
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Subverts a Defendant’s Statutory Right of Removal .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	10
<i>Austwick v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. No. 113, Lake Cnty.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 840 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	19
<i>Behlen v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 311 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Blab T.V. of Mobile, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Broadway Grill, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 1274 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Bronner on Behalf of Am. Stud. Ass'n v. Duggan</i> , 962 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Brown v. E. States Corp.</i> , 181 F.2d 26 (4th Cir. 1950).....	16
<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009).....	3, 10
<i>Carnegie–Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ching v. Mitre Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1990) . . . . .	16
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) . . . . .	6, 10
<i>Coefield v. GPU</i> , 125 F. App’x 445 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	8
<i>Collura v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 590 F. App’x 180 (3d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	16
<i>Connecticut State Dental Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	17
<i>Davis Int’l, LLC v. New Start Grp. Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) . . . . .	15
<i>Fochtman v. Hendren Plastics, Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 638 (8th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	17
<i>Frith v. Blazon-Flexible Flyer, Inc.</i> , 512 F.2d 899 (5th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	22
<i>Fulford v. Transp. Serv. Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 03-2472, 2004 WL 1801335 (E.D. La. Aug. 10, 2004) . . . . .	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022).....	14
<i>Giles v. NYLCare Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Grispino v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Grubbs v. Gen. Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 699 (1972).....	14
<i>Hammond v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis</i> , 848 F.2d 95 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Harper v. AutoAlliance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Harrell v. 20th Century Ins. Co.</i> , 934 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Henderson v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 412 F. App'x 74 (10th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>In Touch Concepts, Inc. v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 788 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lou v. Belzberg</i> , 834 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Marcus v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	15
<i>Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Nightingale Home Healthcare, Inc. v.</i> <i>Anodyne Therapy, LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007) .....	10
<i>Parker v. Exterior Restorations, Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 1221 (S.D. Ala. 2022) .....	22
<i>Pfeiffer v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 929 F.2d 1484 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Quinn v. Ocwen Fed. Bank FSB</i> , 470 F.3d 1240 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Roche v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 249 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	8



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	2, 3, 16, 18, 20
<i>Rogers v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Salzer v. SSM Health Care of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Savage v.</i> <i>W. Virginia Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Res.</i> , 523 F. App’x 249 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Shekoyan v. Sibley Int’l</i> , 409 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Spear Mktg., Inc. v. BancorpSouth Bank</i> , 791 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	18
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019).....	13, 14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c).....	6, 13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(2).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	2, 4, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1446(d).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1446(e).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 3722.....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

§ 3722 Removal Based on Federal-Question Jurisdiction, 14C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3722 (Rev. 4th ed.).....	21
